
Case No. 06-1312

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

STEELWORKERS PENSION TRUST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

-v.-

BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC., *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

Case No. 04 C 4909

The Honorable Judge William T. Hart

REPLY BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PATRICK V. DAHLSTROM, ESQ.
LEIGH H. SMOLLAR, ESQ.
POMERANTZ HAUDEK BLOCK
GROSSMAN & GROSS, LLP
One N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2225
Chicago, IL 60602-3908
(312) 377-1181
Liaison Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Appellants

SHERRIE R. SAVETT, ESQ.
ARTHUR STOCK, ESQ.
RUSSELL D. PAUL, ESQ.
DOUG M. RISEN, ESQ.
SHOSHANA T. SAVETT, ESQ.
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

LIONEL Z. GLANCY, ESQ.
PETER A. BINKOW, ESQ.
GLANCY BINKOW & GOLDBERG LLP
1801 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 311
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 201-9150
Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE SAC IS REVIEWED *DE NOVO* 1

II. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEADED SCIENTER AS TO EACH DEFENDANT 4

 A. The Allegations Must Be Considered Collectively 4

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Reasonable Person Standard 5

 C. Statements of Confidential Witnesses Properly Support Plaintiffs’ Allegations 6

 D. The Scienter of the Individual Defendants 7

 1. The Scienter of Parkinson 7

 2. The Scienter of Anderson 13

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM AGAINST BAXTER 16

IV. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO CORRECT FALSE INFORMATION IS ACTIONABLE 18

V. GREISCH AND DEL SALTO ARE LIABLE UNDER § 10(b) 19

VI. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED SECTION 20(a) CONTROL PERSON CLAIMS 23

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ABC Arbitrage v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Secs. and “Erisa” Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002)	5, 15
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 2C5608, 2005 WL 331572 (N.D. Ill. February 3, 2005)	16, 20
<i>In re Cabletron Sys. Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Fitzer v. Security Dynamics Techs., Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Mass. 2000)	6
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Higginbotham, et al. v. Baxter Int’l, Inc., et al.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 4909, 2005 WL 127221 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2005)	2 (“ <i>Higginbotham I</i> ”)
<i>Higginbotham, et al. v. Baxter Int’l, Inc., et al.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 4909, 2005 WL 2368795 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2005)	2, 22 (“ <i>Higginbotham II</i> ”)
<i>Higginbotham, et al. v. Baxter Int’l, Inc., et al.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 4909, 2005 WL 3542521 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2005)	2, 3, 22 (“ <i>Higginbotham III</i> ”)
<i>In re Hollinger, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 C 0834, 2006 WL 1806382 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2006)	4

<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22
<i>In re Lattice Semiconductor Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV04-1255, 2006 WL 538756 (D. Or. Jan. 3, 2006)	11, 12
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 5, 16, 19
<i>In re Matter of Lake States Commodities</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1461 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	21
<i>McCready v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Miller v. Material Sciences Corp.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	10
<i>In re National Golf Properties, Inc.</i> , No. CV 02 1383GHK, 2003 WL 23018761 (C.D. Cal. March 19, 2003)	6
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 23
<i>In re NUI Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.N.J. 2004)	18
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>In re PETsMART, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Ariz. 1999)	21
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	5

<i>Schaps v. McCoy</i> , No. 00 C 5180, 2002 WL 126523 (N.D. Ill. January 31, 2002)	4
<i>Selbst v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 2422, 2005 WL 2319936 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2005)	16, 20
<i>In re Spiegel, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	20
<i>Stavros v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	4
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005)	3, 15
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , No. 00 C 6676, 2001 WL 897593 (N.D. Ill. August 9, 2001)	21
<i>Tatz v. Nanophase Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 01 C 8440, 2002 WL 31269485 (N.D. Ill. October 9, 2002)	4
<i>In re Theragenics Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 51 F.3d 89 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States S.E.C. v. Santos</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	22
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 02cv03288, 2006 WL 1047130 (S.D.N.Y. April 21, 2006)	19

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6)	3, 4
